
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Standards Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 17th March, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 3 & 4 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria 
Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Judith Warner (Chairman) 
Ian Adams 
David Boothroyd 
Ruth Bush 
Brian Connell 
Louise Hyams 
 

Also Invited: 
 
Sir Stephen Lamport (Independent Person) 
Baroness Julia Neuberger (Independent Person) 
Mr Gerald McEvilly (Independent Person) 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Mick Steward, Head of Committee and Governance 
Services. 
 
Tel: 7641 3134; Email: msteward@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 The Head of Committee and Governance Services to report any 
changes to the membership.  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in 
matters on this agenda.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2015.  
 

 

4.   REVIEW OF THE MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT (Pages 5 - 28) 

 Report of the Director of Law.  
 

 

5.   UPDATE ON TRAINING (Pages 29 - 30) 

 Report of the Head of Committee and Governance Services.  
 

 

6.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 31 - 32) 

 Report of the Head of Committee and Governance Services.  
 

 

7.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 To receive any other business which the Chairman considers 
urgent.  
 

 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
9 March 2016 
 



Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Page 2



Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

Committee Report 
 
 

Date: 
 

17 March 2016 
 

Classification: 
 

For General Release 
 

Title: 
 

Members Code of Conduct 
 

Report of: 
 

Director of Law 
 

Financial Summary:  
 

There are no financial implications 
 

Report Author and Contact 
Details: 
 

Mick Steward, Head of Committee and 
Governance Services 
Tel: 7641 3134; msteward@westminster.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Standards Committee at its meeting on 19 November 2015 agreed that a 

review of the Members Code of Conduct be undertaken.  The review, led by 
the Council’s Monitoring Officer, also includes input from the Council’s recently 
appointed Independent Persons. 

 
1.2 As part of the review the Monitoring Officer has also consulted the party group 

leaders, Deputy Leaders and Chief Whips. 
 
1.3 The review has also looked at some codes in place in other local authorities. 
 
2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the revised Members Code of Conduct, Appendix A,  be recommended 

for adoption and the General Purposes Committee be asked to recommend to 
the Council its inclusion in the Council’s Constitution and the Monitoring 
Officer be authorised to make minor drafting adjustments in consultation with 
the Chairman.  

 
2.2 That training in the new code for all Members and Co-opted members be 

provided for all members by the Monitoring Officer and the take up to be 
reported in the next meeting. 

 
2.3 That all Members be asked to confirm their compliance with the Code by 
 signing the declaration attached. 
 
2.4 That the dispensation arrangements previously approved and set out in 
 paragraph 3.6 be endorsed. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:msteward@westminster.gov.uk


 

 
3.        Background Information 
 
3.1 The current Code was originally adopted by the Council with effect from 1 July 

2012.  This was subject to review which was reported to the Standards 
Committee in March 2013.  It was noted that when the Code was originally 
adopted within a short timescale which allowed for very little prior 
consideration.  Different suggested versions were submitted by the DCLG and 
the LGA.  The opportunity has now been taken to fully review the Code 
including taking advice from the Independent Persons whose input is reflected 
in the recommended version. 

 
3.2 The Code has now been fully reviewed in particular to remove any 

unnecessary requirements and make it simpler.  A review of the Codes 
adopted by other local authorities has also been undertaken and the views of 
the Independent Persons reflected.  Regard to the complaints made about 
Member Conduct to the Monitoring Officer has also been had to see if any 
clarity is required. 

 
3.3 The Independent Persons view are that the revised Code is an easier 

document to follow which retains the statutory provisions.  A definition of the 
Nolan Principles is to be included in the training sessions proposed to be held 
following the adoption of the new code. 

 
 The Independent Persons also consider that whilst the broad principles of the 

Code remain unchanged the new Code provides an opportunity to conduct 
refresher training.  It also allows for a further suggestion from the Independent 
Members to be implemented, which is that all Members and Co-opted 
Members sign a declaration upon election that they will abide in the exercise 
of their duties with all the provisions of the Code.  A recommended wording is 
attached.  Following the adoption of the new Code it is recommended that all 
Members should make (sign) a declaration that they will abide by the Code in 
the exercise of their duties. 

 
3.4 The Leaders, Deputy Leaders and Chief Whips of the Party Groups have also 

been consulted on the new proposed Code. No issues have been raised as a 
result of this consultation.   

 
3.5 The existing Code is attached as Appendix B for comparative purposes. 
 
3.6 Dispensations to the Members Code of Conduct 
 
1. Members will recall that provision was made by the previous Standards 

Committee for Members to be able to apply for a dispensation from the Code 
of Conduct.  The Standards Committee agreed a process for the consideration 
for applications for dispensations. 

 
2. Section 33 of the Localism Act sets out the circumstances when a 
 dispensation can be considered.  These are set out below: 
 

Page 6



 

 Dispensations from Section 31(4) 
 

1. A relevant authority may, on a written request made to the proper officer 
of the authority by a member or co-opted member of the authority, grant 
a dispensation relieving the member or co-opted member from either or 
both of the restrictions in Section 31(4) in cases described in the 
dispensation. 

 
2. A relevant authority may grant a dispensation under this section only if, 

after having had regard to all relevant circumstances, the authority: 
 

a) considers that without the dispensation the number of persons 
 prohibited by Section 31(4) from participating in any particular 
 business would be so great a proportion of the body transacting the 
 business as to impede the transaction of the business. 

 
b) considers that without the dispensation the representation of 

different polit
[...]
t for the relevant person (alone or jointly with another) to occupy 
the land or to receive income; 

“M” means a member of a relevant authority; 

“member” includes a co-opted member; 

“relevant authority” means the authority of which M is a member; 

“relevant period” means the period of 12 months ending with the day on which M 
gives a notification for the purposes of section 30(1) or section 31(7), as the case 
may be, of the Act; 

“relevant person” means M or any other person referred to in section 30(3)(b) of the 
Act; 

“securities” means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of a 
collective investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and 
Markets Act 2000 and other securities of any description, other than money 
deposited with a building society. 
 

Page 25



 

2.  Register of interests 
 
 Any interests notified to the Monitoring Officer will be included in the register of 

interests. 
 
 A copy of the register will be available for public inspection and will be 

published on the authority’s website. 
 
3.  Sensitive interests 
 
 Where you consider that disclosure of the details of a disclosable pecuniary 

interest could lead to you, or a person connected with you, being subject to 
violence or intimidation, and the Monitoring Officer agrees, if the interest is 
entered on the register, copies of the register that are made available for 
inspection and any published version of the register will exclude details of the 
interest, but may state that you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, the 
details of which are withheld under Section 32(2). 

 
4.   Non participation in case of disclosable pecuniary interest 
 
 (a)    If you are present at a meeting of the authority, or any committee, sub-
  committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the authority, and 
  you have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to be  
  considered or being considered at the meeting. 
 

1. You may not parti
[...]
 in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 
 

The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a fine not exceeding level 5 
on the standard scale and disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

Committee Report 
 
 

Date: 
 

17 March 2016 
 

Classification: 
 

For General Release 
 

Title: 
 

Update on Training 
 

Report of: 
 

Head of Committee and Governance Services 
 

Financial Summary:  
 

There are no financial implications 
 

Report Author and Contact 
Details: 
 

Mick Steward, Head of Committee and 
Governance Services 
Tel: 7641 3134; msteward@westminster.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Committee has previously agreed that those formal Members who sit on 

bodies within the City Council which carry out a quasi-judicial function should 
undertake refresher training.  This report updates the Committee on the 
progress with completing the training. 

 
2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the position as set out in paragraph 3.1 of the report be noted. 
 
3.        Background Information 
 
3.1 The Council’s formal bodies which undertake a quasi-judicial function are as 
 follows: 
 
 Planning Applications Committee: The refresher training has been 
 completed. 
 
 Licensing Sub-Committee: The refresher training is due to be completed on 
 Wednesday 9 March 2016. 
 
 Rating Advisory Panel: The refresher training has been completed. 
 
 Discretionary Housing Advisory Panel: The refresher training is due to be 
 completed on Tuesday 15 March 2016. 
 
 Education (Awards) Sub-Committee: No meetings are currently 
 programmed.  The training will be programmed to take place at the 
 commencement of the next meeting. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5

mailto:msteward@westminster.gov.uk


 

 Staff Appeals Sub-Committee: No meetings are currently programmed.  The 
 training will take place at the commencement of the next meeting. 
 
3.2 The Committee is asked to note that its recommendation that refresher 

training be carried out for Members sitting on quasi-judicial bodies has been or 
will be completed as set out in paragraph 3.1 above.  Going forward, Members 
who sit on these bodies will receive training prior to them sitting. 

 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 None 
 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1      None. 
 
 
 

If you have any questions about this report, or wish to inspect one of 
the background papers, please contact:  

Mick Steward, Head of Committee and Governance Services 
Tel: 7641 3134; msteward@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Committees\Standards Committee\Reports\2016\17 March 2016\Cttee Report 

Page 30

mailto:msteward@westminster.gov.uk


  

 

 

Committee Report 
 
 

Date: 
 

17 March 2016 
 

Classification: 
 

For General Release 
 

Title: 
 

Work Programme 
 

Report of: 
 

Head of Committee and Governance Services 
 

Financial Summary:  
 

There are no financial implications arising from 
this report 
 

Report Author and Contact 
Details: 
 

Mick Steward, Head of Committee and 
Governance Services 
Tel: 7641 3134; msteward@westminster.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The draft Work Programme for the Committee is set out in the attached 

Appendix.  Members are asked to consider the Work Programme and identify 
any further items. 

 
2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the draft Work Programme set out in the Appendix be adopted. 
 
2.2 That the Committee meet on the following dates during 2016-2017:  
 7 July  2016; 15 November 2016; 16 March 2017. 
 
3.        Background Information 
 
3.1 The production of a work programme is to enable the Committee to review its 
 forthcoming work plan at each of its meetings.  The Appendix of this report is a 
 draft Work Programme and adoption for consideration. 
 
3.2 In order to ensure the Committee meets sufficiently frequently to undertake its 
 work a programme of 3 meetings per annum is proposed, as set out in 2.2 
 above. 
 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications. 
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

mailto:msteward@westminster.gov.uk


 

5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1      There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 
 
 
 

If you have any questions about this report, or wish to inspect one of 
the background papers, please contact:  

Mick Steward, Head of Committee and Governance Services 
Tel: 7641 3134; msteward@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix A: Work Programme 
 
1. A suggested Work Programme is set out below.  Members are asked to 
 identify any further items for inclusion. 
 
2. The Standards Committee is asked to consider the suggested programme and 
 agree a Work Programme for 2016-2017. 
 
 
 

Date 
 

Items Lead Officer 

7 July Annual Report on Complaints to the 
Monitoring Officer 
 

Tasnim Shawkat 

7 July Update on Member Complaints 
Procedure 
 

Tasnim Shawkat 

November Code of Conduct: Training – Update 
 

Mick Steward 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Committees\Standards Cttee\Reports\2016\17 March 2016\Cttee Rpt Re Work Programme 

Page 32

mailto:msteward@westminster.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Review of the Members Code of Conduct
	Members Code of Conduct 08-03 Appx A
	Appx B - OldMembersCodeofConduct

	5 Update on Training
	6 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Standards Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held on Thursday 17th March, 
2016, Rooms 3 & 4 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Judith Warner (Chairman), Ian Adams, 
David Boothroyd, Ruth Bush, Brian Connell and Louise Hyams 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
There were no changes to the membership.  The Chairman introduced Mr Gerard 
McEvilly (Independent Person) who was attending his first meeting. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 19 November 2015 were approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 
 
4 REVIEW OF THE MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT (SEE REPORT OF THE 

DIRECTOR OF LAW) 
 
4.1 Tasnim Shawkat, Director of Law, introduced the report.  She advised that a 

meeting had been held with all of the Independent Persons and their input 
reflected in the report. 

 
4.2 The draft Code had also been sent to and discussed with the Leader, Deputy 

Leaders and Chief Whips of both groups. 
 
4.3 The Chairman asked Mr McEvilly to advise of any issues which had been 

raised by the Independent Persons but had not been reflected in the report.  
Mr McEvilly advised that the only issue was if the Nolan Principles should be 
included in the Code and if so either at the beginning or appended to the 
Code. 

 



 
2 

 

4.4 The Committee that a reference to the Nolan Principles be included at the 
beginning of the Code and a summary of penalties set out as a footnote.  It 
would, however, be made clear that these did not form part of the Code. 

 
4.5 During the course of the discussion Members made minor drafting 

suggestions which the Director of Law advised would be reflected in drafting 
updates.  It was also noted that the flow chart required updating. 

 
4.6 The Committee also welcomed the suggestion that a pocket size guide to the 

Code and a plain English version be produced. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the revised Members Code of Conduct, Appendix A to the report be 

recommended for adoption and the General Purposes Committee be asked to 
recommend to the Council its inclusion in the Council’s Constitution and the 
Monitoring Officer be authorised to make minor drafting adjustments including 
those suggested by the Committee in consultation with the Chairman and the 
Committee. 

 
(ii) That training in the new code for all Members and Co-opted Members be 

provided for all members by the Monitoring Officer and the take up to be 
reported in the next meeting. 

 
(iii) That all Members be asked to confirm their compliance with the Code by 

signing the declaration generally upon election. 
 
(iv) That the dispensation arrangements previously approved and set out in 

paragraph 3.6 of the report be endorsed subject to the Monitoring Officer 
making any necessary drafting changes to ensure clarity. 

 
5 UPDATE ON TRAINING (SEE REPORT OF THE HEAD OF COMMITTEE 

AND GOVERNANCE SERVICES) 
 
5.1 Members asked that a more detailed report be submitted to the next meeting. 
 
 Resolved:  That a more detailed report be submitted to the next meeting. 
 
6 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (SEE REPORT OF THE HEAD OF 

COMMITTEE AND GOVERNANCE SERVICES) 
 
6.1 The Committee asked that a report on Data Protection be added for 

consideration at a future meeting. 
 
6.2 The Committee asked again when Members were to be provided with a 

current structure chart and directory as expected in _________communication 
within any large organisations. 

 
 Resolved:  That subject to 6.1 above the Work Programme be approved. 
 
7 CLOSE OF MEETING 



 
3 

 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


